None of the Reporting Persons, during the last five years, has been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations
or similar misdemeanors) or been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a
result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or
mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Not applicable.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The information contained in Item 5(c) below with respect to the Agreement (as defined below) is incorporated herein by
reference.

Copyright © 2018 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

(a) The Series A Shares and Series B Shares beneficially owned by each of Nutrien, PCS Chile, Chile Holdco and RAC are as
follows:

Number of
Series A
Shares

% of
Class

Number of
Series B
Shares

% of
Class

% of All
Equity

Securities
of Issuer

Nutrien(4) 62,556,568 43.80% 20,166,319 16.75% 31.43 %
PCS Chile 15,526,000 10.87% 1,600,000 1.33 % 6.51 %
Chile Holdco 29,330,326 20.54% 16,363,546 13.59% 17.36 %
RAC 17,700,242 12.39% 2,202,773 1.83 % 7.56 %

(1) Based upon 142,819,552 Series A Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2017 (as reported in the Issuer�s Form 20-F furnished to
the Securities and Exchange Commission (the �Commission�) on April 19, 2018).

(2) Based upon 120,376,972 Series B Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2017 (as reported in the Issuer�s Form 20-F furnished to
the Commission on April 19, 2018).

(3) Based upon 142,819,552 Series A Shares and 120,376,972 Series B Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2017.
(4) Nutrien beneficially owns all shares owned by PCS Chile, Chile Holdco and RAC.

(b) Because Nutrien beneficially owns the entire outstanding equity interest in PCS Chile, Chile Holdco and RAC, Nutrien has the
power to vote or to direct the voting or to dispose or direct the disposition of all of the Series A Shares and all of the Series B Shares
owned by PCS Chile, Chile Holdco and RAC. Except as otherwise disclosed herein, no person other than the Reporting Persons shares
the power to vote or to direct the vote or to dispose or direct the disposition of any of the Series A Shares or any of the Series B Shares